BOROUGH OF RED BANK
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
RESOLUTION NO. NP23-74

FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND THE PAY OR
COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN POSITIONS AND EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE

BOROUGH OF RED BANK FOR THE YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, the salaries of certain officers and the pay or compensation of certain positions and
employees within the Borough of Red Bank that are not covered by a collective bargaining agreement are

required to be set by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank,

County of Monmouth, as follows:

1. For the following enumerated officers, employees, or positions, the Borough shall pay the
following respective salaries or compensation set forth below retroactive to January 1, 2023,
until this resolution shall be amended or repealed, as to the respective officers, appointees to
said offices, position or employment:

Full-Time & Part-Time Salaried OfficialssEmployees

Governing Body
Mayor

Council Member/Deputy Mayor

Council Member
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member

Clerk
Municipal Clerk
Deputy Municipal Clerk

Treasury & Finance
Chief Financial Officer
Tax Assessor

Tax Collector

Court

Municipal Court Judge
Court Administrator

Deputy Court Administrator

Construction & Building
Fire Sub-Code Official

Parks and Recreation
Director

Senior Citizens

William Portman

Kate Triggiano

Kristina Bonatakis
David Cassidy

Nancy Facey-Blackwood
Ben Forest

Laura Jannone

Laura Reinertsen
Bonnie Thomas

Thomas Seaman
William Laird

Ashlesha Deshpande

Frank LaRocca
Cathleen Gerber
Susan Milnes

John Drucker

Oscar Salinas

$7,301
$3,650
$3,650
$3,650
$3,650
$3,650
$3,650

$107,888
$61,525

$150,000
$56,513

$105,432

$54,284
$79,888
$59,421

$111,155

$80,063
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Director Jacqueline Reynolds

Planning and Zoning Shawna Ebanks
Director of Planning and Zoning

Uniform Fire Code/Code Enforcement
Fire Marshal/Code Enforcement Thomas Welsh

Part-Time Non-Salaried/Stipend Positions
Deputy Registrar

QPA — Qualified Purchasing Agent
Registrar

OEM Coordinator

RCA Coordinator

Construction Official

Electrical Sub-Code Official
Building Sub-Code Official
Plumbing Sub-Code Official
Sub-Code Inspector

Crossing Guards

Rent Leveling Board Secretary
Licensed Water Operator

Parking Enforcement Officer

Park Attendant, Seasonal

$83,228

$96,919

$109,186

$4,000/annum
$10,000/annum
$5,858/annum
$5,858/annum
$5,858/annum
$99.60/hour
$49.62/hour
$49.62/hour
$49.62/hour
$42.32/hour
$30.04/day
$250/meeting
$30.32/hour
$20.00/hour
$14.27/hour

2. The Borough retains the right to pay compensation at amounts of less than those listed herein
for officials and employees duly hired to replace vacant offices and positions during the term

of this ordinance.

3. All ordinances, resolutions, or provisions thereof inconsistent with this resolution are hereby
repealed and the compensation herein established supersedes all previous compensation

established by said ordinance/resolutions.

4. If any part of this resolution shall be invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and the
invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this resolution.
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Councilmember Bonatakis X
Councilmember Cassidy X
Councilmember Facey-Blackwood X X
Councilmember Forest x| x
Councilmember Jannone X
Councilmember Triggiano X
Mayor Portman X
ON CONSENT AGENDA Yes _x No_

| hereby certify that the above Resolution
was adopted by the Borough Council of
the Borough of Red Bank, In the County
of Monmouth at a Meeting held on
September 28,2023.
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Laura Reinertsen, Borough Cierk

Page 2 of 2



