

**BOROUGH OF RED BANK  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH  
RESOLUTION NO. NP23-74**

**FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND THE PAY OR  
COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN POSITIONS AND EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE  
BOROUGH OF RED BANK FOR THE YEAR 2023**

**WHEREAS**, the salaries of certain officers and the pay or compensation of certain positions and employees within the Borough of Red Bank that are not covered by a collective bargaining agreement are required to be set by resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth, as follows:

1. For the following enumerated officers, employees, or positions, the Borough shall pay the following respective salaries or compensation set forth below retroactive to January 1, 2023, until this resolution shall be amended or repealed, as to the respective officers, appointees to said offices, position or employment:

**Full-Time & Part-Time Salaried Officials/Employees**

**Governing Body**

Mayor	William Portman	\$7,301
Council Member/Deputy Mayor	Kate Triggiano	\$3,650
Council Member	Kristina Bonatakis	\$3,650
Council Member	David Cassidy	\$3,650
Council Member	Nancy Facey-Blackwood	\$3,650
Council Member	Ben Forest	\$3,650
Council Member	Laura Jannone	\$3,650

**Clerk**

Municipal Clerk	Laura Reinertsen	\$107,888
Deputy Municipal Clerk	Bonnie Thomas	\$61,525

**Treasury & Finance**

Chief Financial Officer	Thomas Seaman	\$150,000
Tax Assessor	William Laird	\$56,513

Tax Collector

Ashlesha Deshpande \$105,432

**Court**

Municipal Court Judge	Frank LaRocca	\$54,284
Court Administrator	Cathleen Gerber	\$79,888
Deputy Court Administrator	Susan Milnes	\$59,421

**Construction & Building**

Fire Sub-Code Official	John Drucker	\$111,155
------------------------	--------------	-----------

**Parks and Recreation**

Director	Oscar Salinas	\$80,063
----------	---------------	----------

**Senior Citizens**

Director	Jacqueline Reynolds	\$83,228
<b>Planning and Zoning</b>	Shawna Ebanks	\$96,919
Director of Planning and Zoning		
<b>Uniform Fire Code/Code Enforcement</b>		
Fire Marshal/Code Enforcement	Thomas Welsh	\$109,186

#### **Part-Time Non-Salaried/Stipend Positions**

Deputy Registrar	\$4,000/annum
QPA – Qualified Purchasing Agent	\$10,000/annum
Registrar	\$5,858/annum
OEM Coordinator	\$5,858/annum
RCA Coordinator	\$5,858/annum
Construction Official	\$99.60/hour
Electrical Sub-Code Official	\$49.62/hour
Building Sub-Code Official	\$49.62/hour
Plumbing Sub-Code Official	\$49.62/hour
Sub-Code Inspector	\$42.32/hour
Crossing Guards	\$30.04/day
Rent Leveling Board Secretary	\$250/meeting
Licensed Water Operator	\$30.32/hour
Parking Enforcement Officer	\$20.00/hour
Park Attendant, Seasonal	\$14.27/hour

2. The Borough retains the right to pay compensation at amounts of less than those listed herein for officials and employees duly hired to replace vacant offices and positions during the term of this ordinance.
3. All ordinances, resolutions, or provisions thereof inconsistent with this resolution are hereby repealed and the compensation herein established supersedes all previous compensation established by said ordinance/resolutions.
4. If any part of this resolution shall be invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this resolution.

	MOVED	SECONDED	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
Councilmember Bonatakis			x				
Councilmember Cassidy						x	
Councilmember Facey-Blackwood	x		x				
Councilmember Forest		x	x				
Councilmember Jannone						x	
Councilmember Triggiano			x				
Mayor Portman			x				
<b>ON CONSENT AGENDA</b>	Yes	x		No			

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank, In the County of Monmouth at a Meeting held on September 28,2023.

  
Laura Reinertsen, Borough Clerk